10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

FILED FEB 20, 2017
DOCUMENT NO. 02048-17
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK

BEFORE THE 000001
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:
DOCKET NO. 160175-GU

PETITION FOR REVIEW AND
DETERMINATION ON THE PROJECT
CONSTRUCTION AND GAS
TRANSPORTATION AGREEMENT BETWEEN
NUI UTILITIES, INC. D/B/A CITY
GAS COMPANY OF FLORIDA AND
FLORIDA CRYSTALS CORPORATION,
AND APPROVAL OF AN INTERIM
SERVICE ARRANGEMENT.

/

PROCEEDINGS: COMMISSION CONFERENCE AGENDA
ITEM NO. 2

COMMISSIONERS

PARTICIPATING: CHATRMAN JULTE TI. BROWN
COMMISSIONER ART GRAHAM
COMMISSIONER RONALD A. BRISE
COMMISSIONER JIMMY PATRONIS
COMMISSIONER DONALD J. POLMANN

DATE: Tuesday, February 7, 2017

PLACE: Betty Easley Conference Center
Room 148
4075 Esplanade Way
Tallahassee, Florida

REPORTED BY: LINDA BOLES, CRR, RPR

Official FPSC Reporter
(850) 413-6734

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION



FPSC Commission Clerk
FILED FEB 20, 2017
DOCUMENT NO. 02048-17
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK


10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

PROCEEDI NGS 000002

CHAI RVAN BROAN:  Moving on to Item 2.

MS. LEATHERS. Good morning, Chairman and
Commissioners. Margo Leathers with Commission staff.

Item 2 is a motion for clarification of Order
No. PSC-16-0581-PCO-GU submitted by Florida Crystals
Corporation. That order disposed of several procedural
motions, approved temporary rates, and set the matter
for hearing. Staff recommends that the Commission grant
the motion. Oral argument was not requested; however,
Mr. Schef Wright, representing Florida Crystals, and
Mr. Floyd Self, representing Florida City Gas, are
present and available for questions. Participation is
at the discretion of the Commission, and staff is
available for questions.

CHAIl RVAN BROAN:  Thank you, Ms. Leathers.

Commissioners, any questions?

Ms. Leathers, do you know when the hearing is
tentatively scheduled?

MS. LEATHERS. Yes, Madam Chair. The hearing
is tentatively scheduled for September 12th through the
14th of this year.

CHAI RMVAN BROWN: Thank you. I do want to
continue to urge both sides, both parties to work

together to avoid any unnecessary -- oh, I saw a

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

thumbs-up -- unnecessary expense and litigation. I 000003

think this can be amicably resolved, and I urge you to

do that.

With that, Commissioners, can I get a motion?
COW SSI ONER GCRAHAM  Move staff.
COW SSI ONER PATRONI'S: Second.

CHAI RMAN BROWN: A1l those in favor, say aye.
(Vote taken.)

Motion passes. Thank you, and thank you.

(Agenda item concluded.)

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

STATE OF FLORIDA ) 000004
CERTIFICATE OF REPORTER
COUNTY OF LEON )

I, LINDA BOLES, CRR, RPR, Official Commission
Reporter, do hereby certify that the foregoing
proceeding was heard at the time and place herein
stated.

IT IS FURTHER CERTIFIED that I
stenographically reported the said proceedings; that the
same has been transcribed under my direct supervision;
and that this transcript constitutes a true
transcription of my notes of said proceedings.

I FURTHER CERTIFY that I am not a relative,
employee, attorney, or counsel of any of the parties,
nor am I a relative or employee of any of the parties'’
attorney or counsel connected with the action, nor am I
financially interested in the action.

DATED THIS 20th day of February, 2017.

LINDA BOLES, CRR, RPR
Official FPSC Hearings Reporter
Office of Commission Clerk
(850)413-6734

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION






