	FILED FEB 20, 2017 DOCUMENT NO. 02048-1		
1	FPSC - COMMISSION CL		000001
1	FLORIDA P	BEFORE THE UBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION	000001
2			
3	In the Matter of:		
4		DOCKET NO. 160175-GU	
5	PETITION FOR REVIEW DETERMINATION ON TH		
6	CONSTRUCTION AND GA TRANSPORTATION AGRE	S	
7	NUI UTILITIES, INC. GAS COMPANY OF FLOR	D/B/A CITY	
8	FLORIDA CRYSTALS CORPORATION, AND APPROVAL OF AN INTERIM		
9	SERVICE ARRANGEMENT		
10		,	
11			
12	DDOCEEDINCS.	COMMISSION CONFERENCE AGENDA	
13	110011011000.	ITEM NO. 2	
14	COMMISSIONERS PARTICIPATING.	CHAIRMAN JULIE I. BROWN	
15		COMMISSIONER ART GRAHAM COMMISSIONER RONALD A. BRISÉ	
16		COMMISSIONER JIMMY PATRONIS COMMISSIONER DONALD J. POLMANN	
17	DATE:	Tuesday, February 7, 2017	
18	PLACE:	Betty Easley Conference Center	
19	1 2.102	Room 148 4075 Esplanade Way	
20		Tallahassee, Florida	
21	REPORTED BY:	LINDA BOLES, CRR, RPR Official FPSC Reporter	
22		(850) 413-6734	
23			
24			
25			
	FLORIDA	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION	

PROCEEDINGS

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

CHAIRMAN BROWN: Moving on to Item 2. MS. LEATHERS: Good morning, Chairman and Commissioners. Margo Leathers with Commission staff.

Item 2 is a motion for clarification of Order No. PSC-16-0581-PCO-GU submitted by Florida Crystals Corporation. That order disposed of several procedural motions, approved temporary rates, and set the matter for hearing. Staff recommends that the Commission grant the motion. Oral argument was not requested; however, Mr. Schef Wright, representing Florida Crystals, and Mr. Floyd Self, representing Florida City Gas, are present and available for questions. Participation is at the discretion of the Commission, and staff is available for questions.

> CHAIRMAN BROWN: Thank you, Ms. Leathers. Commissioners, any questions?

Ms. Leathers, do you know when the hearing is tentatively scheduled?

MS. LEATHERS: Yes, Madam Chair. The hearing is tentatively scheduled for September 12th through the 14th of this year.

CHAIRMAN BROWN: Thank you. I do want to continue to urge both sides, both parties to work together to avoid any unnecessary -- oh, I saw a

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

1	thumbs-up unnecessary expense and litigation. I 000003
2	think this can be amicably resolved, and I urge you to
3	do that. With that, Commissioners, can I get a motion?
4	COMMISSIONER GRAHAM: Move staff.
5	COMMISSIONER PATRONIS: Second.
6	CHAIRMAN BROWN: All those in favor, say aye.
7	(Vote taken.)
8	Motion passes. Thank you, and thank you.
9	(Agenda item concluded.)
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
	FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

1	STATE OF FLORIDA) 000004		
2	: CERTIFICATE OF REPORTER COUNTY OF LEON)		
3			
4	I, LINDA BOLES, CRR, RPR, Official Commission		
5	Reporter, do hereby certify that the foregoing proceeding was heard at the time and place herein		
6	stated.		
7	IT IS FURTHER CERTIFIED that I stenographically reported the said proceedings; that the same has been transcribed under my direct supervision; and that this transcript constitutes a true transcription of my notes of said proceedings.		
8			
9			
10	I FURTHER CERTIFY that I am not a relative, employee, attorney, or counsel of any of the parties,		
11	nor am I a relative or employee of any of the parties' attorney or counsel connected with the action, nor am I		
12	financially interested in the action.		
13	DATED THIS 20th day of February, 2017.		
14			
15			
16	LINDA BOLES, CRR, RPR		
17	Official FPSC Hearings Reporter Office of Commission Clerk		
18	(850) 413-6734		
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			
	FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION		